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	Ein cyf / Our ref: 388/23/FOI 


	Dyddiad / Date: 27/10/23


Further to your request for information dated 9th of October 2023, I am pleased to provide the following response. 
Your request and our response:
1. Please can you confirm what staffing resources were granted following the 2018 business plan submission for Marleyfield House Discharge to Assess Unit project in Buckley, a jointly funded venture between the local authority and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (ie how many qualified nursing staff were needed and their banding).
	Title
	Banding
	Number Employed

	Allied Health Professional
	Band 6
	1.0 WTE

	Allied Health Professional
	Band 4
	2.0 WTE

	Advanced Nurse Practitioner (ANP)
	Band 8a
	1.0 WTE

	Caseload Holder
	Band 6
	1.0 WTE

	Consultant
	CONS
	0.2 WTE
(i.e. 7.5 hours per week)


Please note:
 WTE is Whole Time Equivalent
2. Was the business plan funding for staffing granted in full to enable the project to be taken forward?   If not, what was granted. 

Yes, the Business case was approved in full for the staffing detailed within the response to question 1 i.e. 5.2 WTE totaling an annual allocation of £215,329.
Please can you also provide information on:

3. How many nurses were actually employed for the project?
2.0 WTE Nurses - 1.0 WTE ANP and 1.0 WTE Caseload holder

4. What is the total actual yearly nursing staffing costs, broken down by financial years 2021/2022 and 2022/2023?
	2021 – 2022
	£117,345

	2022 – 2023
	£123,186


5. Could you provide a breakdown of each of the registered nurses banding and how many nurses at each banding for the said financial years?
	2021 – 2022
	Band 6
	47,355

	
	Band 8a
	69,990

	2022 – 2023
	Band 6
	52,331

	
	Band 8a
	70,855


6. The total nursing hours that each post was assessed as required as being needed to cover the project (ie part-time hours, and if so, how many hours or full-time)?
	Band 6
	37.5 hours per week

	Band 8a
	37.5 hours per week


7. Are you able to provide a copy of the business plan for 2018, including costings, redacting any identifiable able information?

BCUHB are unaware of a business plan submitted in 2018 by BCUHB, however one may have been submitted by the Local Authority.

8. I believe there was a further business plan in 2020.  I would be grateful if you could also provide a copy of this please, obviously redacting any personal or identifiable information. 

[image: image1.emf]2020 Marleyfield BC  - Redacted.pdf
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1. Executive Summary 


 
Through joint strategic working in Flintshire, the Council and Health Board have regularly 
discussed the challenges that are being faced across the health and social care system 
and our priorities for meeting those challenges.  This paper describes how the 
redevelopment and expansion of Marleyfield Care Home alongside our existing 
Community Hospitals and Care Homes in Flintshire will support the needs of the local 
population on a long term basis. 
 


2. The Strategic Case 


2.1 Introduction 
 
Marleyfield Care Home is a 32 bedded residential care home in Buckley, Flintshire.  
The Care Home is owned and managed by Flintshire County Council and is one 
of two priority developments the East Area have been actively working in 
partnership with the Local Authority on.  
 


2.2 Strategic Context 
 
It is recognised that an acute hospital is not the appropriate setting to determine 
the long-term level of ongoing care for an individual.   
 
To address the increasing needs of an aging population, Flintshire County 
Council made the decision to expand Marleyfield Care Home to provide an 
additional 32 beds bringing the total capacity to 64 beds. 
 
16 of the additional beds have been ear marked to provide a new model of step 
down care (Discharge to Assess beds) to support the discharge to assess and 
recover programme developed within the Health Board.  The Discharge to 
Assess beds will be available for patients being discharged from Wrexham 
Maelor Hospital, Ysbyty Glan Clwyd and Countess of Chester Hospital. 
 
The model of health support to the discharge to assess beds within Marleyfield 
Care Home will be therapy led with the primary objective of maximising 
independence, assessing longer term needs and enabling individual’s to get back 
home as soon as possible with the maximum stay being approximately six 
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weeks.  Admission to the Discharge to Assess beds will be managed by the 
Home First Bureau.  
 


2.2.2 Relevant National and Local Strategies 
 
Care Closer to Home is a significant strand of both the Welsh Governments and 
the Health Board’s long term strategies.  Whilst there is a focus on this, and 
defined services to support people to live at home with wrap around community 
services, due to increasing frailty and dementia support, there will still be some 
individual’s within the local population who require 24 hour care in anther setting 
for a period of time. 
 


2.3 The Case for Change 
 
It is recognised that an acute hospital is not the appropriate setting to determine 
the long-term level of ongoing care for an individual.  There are many 
interdependencies across health and social care and solutions often require an 
integrated approach. 
 
In November 2018, the East Area Team commenced the commissioning of 


Pathway 2+3 discharge to assess beds in Highfield Care Home, Wrexham. 


The Highfield Project found that assessing patients in an environment similar to 


their home allowed the patients to be supported with packages that better suited 


their need; this meant a lot of reduced packages.  Across the cohort of Discharge 


to Assess patients it is estimated that packages of care reduced by one call per 


day on average per patients. 


For those patients that went through the whole pathway, a significant number 


saw a reduction in expected packages of care, based on this assumption of a 


reduction of one call per day on average was applied.  This was calculated to 


save an expected 350 calls per week for those patients who have been through 


the model.  If these patients were to remain on these packages for a full year 


then the potential calls saved would be 16,800. 


Based on the costs per care call during 10 months of running this proof of 


concept can reliably identify that £40,545 of call have been avoided based on a 


reduction of one call per patient per day for the 50 patients.  If the 50 patients 


were to have one call less per day for the year then the potential avoidance 


would be £156,500. 


The Discharge to Assess beds at Marleyfield Care Home offer the perfect 


opportunity to permanently embed this successful approach to discharge and 


enabling individual’s to return home with the right level of support. 


2.3.1 Existing Arrangements 
 
Currently patients are assessed whilst still an inpatient in an acute or community 
hospital and packages of care based on this inpatient assessment. 
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2.3.2 Issues and Risks with the Existing Arrangements – What is Wrong with the 
Status Quo 
 
The Highfield Project clearly demonstrated that when assessing patients in an 
environment similar to their home, this allowed the patients to be supported with 
packages of care that better suited their needs.  Typically, this meant reduced 
packages of care for the majority of patients. 
 


3. Options 


3.1 Longlist of Options 
 


1. Do nothing and maintain the status quo 
2. Formulise, support and develop the 16 beds available at Marleyfield Care 


Home. 
 


3.2 Appraisal of Longlist and Creation of Shortlist of Options 
 
As with all scenario’s, doing nothing and maintaining the status quo is always an 
option.  However in this circumstance, this option would be a waste of an 
incredible opportunity for the population of Flintshire and therefore isn’t a viable 
option. 
 


3.3 Appraisal of Shortlisted Options 
 
The model of care will be Consultant lead and Advanced Nurse Practitioner 
delivered with the Advanced Nurse Practitioner and Caseload Holder working 
within the Buckley District Nursing team. 
 
The staffing model proposed for the safe management of 16 step down beds at 
Marleyfield Care Home is as follows: 
 
Therapies staffing – Monday to Friday, 7.5 hours a day: 


2.0 WTE Band 4 = £53,696 
0.5 WTE Band 6 = £18,889 


 
Nursing – both post holders to be based within the Buckley District Nursing 
Team:   


1.0 WTE Band 8a ANP = £69,990.00  
1.0  WTE Band 6 Caseload Holder = £47,355 


 
Medical – two Consultant sessions per week to oversee the work of the 
Advanced Nurse Practitioner: 
       2 sessions per week = £25,399 
 


3.4 Comparative Costs 
 
If the 16 additional beds ear marked to provide a new model of step down care to 
support discharges were paid for by the Health Board in an independent Care 
Home, the CHC or FNC rates costs would be as follows:  
  
16 beds at CHC rate = £13,700pw or £713.3k pa 
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16 beds at FNC rate = £ 2,866 pw  or £149.5k pa 
 


3.5 Conclusion – Preferred Option 
 
The preferred option is option two – developing the 16 step down beds at 
Marleyfield Care Home in conjunction with Flintshire Local Authority. 
 


4. The Financial Case 


4.1 Revenue Cost 
 
The revenue costs for the 16 step down beds at Marleyfield Care Home, based 
on the preferred staffing option, are as follows: 
 


Marleyfield Care Home BCU costs 


Therapy staffing (Monday to Friday, 7.5 hrs per 
day) 
2 x 1.0wte Band 4’s 
1 x 0.5wte Band 6 


 
£53,696 
£18,889 


 


Nursing staffing: 
1 x 1.0wte Band 8a Advanced Nurse 
Practitioner 
1 x 1.0wte Band 6 Caseload Holder 


 
£69,990 


 
£47,355 


 


Medical staffing: 
Two Consultant sessions 


 
£25,399 


 


BCU contribution to running costs £150,000  


  £365,329  


 
The Therapy, Nursing and Medical staff revenue costs will be a direct employment 
cost for the East Area Division, whereas the contribution to the Marleyfield Care 
Home, will be a payment to Flintshire Local Authority.   
 
The £150k is an outline top estimate sum for the Local Authority, which will be East 
Area’s contribution towards the running costs of Marleyfield Care Home.  This 
contribution will be subject to local MoU (Memorandum of Understanding) 
agreement which will outline the scope, terms, uplifts and liabilities of the Health 
Boards in future years. 
 
Flintshire Local Authority have indicated that the 2021/22 gross operational 
running cost budget for Marleyfield Care Home will be £2.195 million.  The Staff 
cost budget (Direct & Indirect employees) being £1.556m and Non-Pay costs 
budgeted at £0.639m.  Therefore, the contribution of £150,000 from the Health 
Board equates to 6.8% of total annual revenue costs. 
 
No additional investment costs have been planned at this stage in relation to 
Primary Care support services, but should these be identified and / or 
commissioned at a future date; these costs will be approved by East Area 
Management Team and managed within existing East Area Primary Care budgets. 
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4.2 Capital Cost  
 
The contract value for the works at Marleyfield Care Home is £8.370 million.  All 
the capital costs have and will be managed by Flintshire Local Authority and will 
not impact on the Health Board’s Capital Resource Limit (CRL). 
 


4.3 Affordability and Source of Funding 
 
Following the implementation of CHC cost control measures (Trigger Tools, Active 
monitoring etc) in 2018/19 and more recently the introduction of the Home First 
scheme, the East Area will secure a recurrent saving over and above committed 
CRES schemes of circa £0.75m in 2020/21.  This CHC budget underspend has 
been identified as the ‘source of funding’ to invest in both the Flintshire and 
Marleyfield developments, which combined are currently estimated at costing just 
under £600k per annum in total.    
 
In addition, the development of the Discharge to Assess/Recover services 
provides an opportunity to transfer resources in line with changing health care 
provision. Patients that are currently cared for in Community Hospitals beds will 
looked after in a resource that has been designed specifically to meet their needs.  
 
There are cost efficiencies involved in discharge to assess compared with 
hospitals beds which mean that this would not involve a like for like replacement.  
The discharge to assess beds can be funded through a relatively small reduction 
in community hospital beds and therefore the overall level of health provision will 
be increased. 
 
The potential number of hospital beds reduced would be minimal and space within 
the community hospitals can be put to other uses – day rooms etc. 
 
The issue of transfer of resources can be controversial but this development 
provides an opportunity to engage stakeholders in the need for changes in health 
care provision and the benefits to patients. 
 


5. Governance and Project Management 


5.1 Approval Route  
 
This business case will be submitted to the East Area Finance and Performance 
Committee for approval. 
 


5.2 Project Management 
 
The appointment of the additional staff will be the responsibility of the relevant 
senior managers as follows: 
Therapy posts – ADD Therapies 
Nursing posts – Assistant Director of Nursing  
 
The day to day management of the new beds as they become available will sit 
with the Community Services team.  
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5.3 Project Plan – Implementation Timeline 
 
The recruitment of the staff will begin as soon as approval is granted.   
 


5.4 Post Implementation Review 
 
The new step down beds at Marleyfield Care Home will be reviewed on a month 
by month basis for the first six months initially. 
 


6. Conclusions and Recommendations 


 
It is recommended that this business case is approved with immediate effect to ensure 
the timely appointment of staff. 
 


7. Declarations 


 The above information has been reviewed to ensure it is accurate and represents a 
true and fair view of the service to be provided, the benefits and the costs 


 Where third parties have provided information this is in writing/e-mail format and they 
have confirmed it is correct to the best of their knowledge 


 Where the business case has an impact on another Area/Division/Department the 
impact has been agreed with that Area/Division/Department in writing and the relevant 
Mangers have signed below to confirm 


 
Signed by: 
 
 
 


  


……………………………….. ……………………………… ……………………………… 
Area/Corporate/Secondary  
Care Director 


Area/Secondary Care  
Nurse Director 


Area/Secondary Care  
Medical Director  


 
 
 
…………………………….. 
 Chief Finance Officer 


 
 
 
……………………………… 
Director / Asst. Director 
(Other Area/Corporate 
if required) 


 
 
 
……………………………… 
Director / Asst. Director 
(Other Area/Corporate 
if required) 


 






